combination of entities under common control. The condensed consolidated financial
statements have therefore been prepared using the merger basis of accounting as if
the acquisition has occurred from the date when Mr. Kan has obtained control. The
net assets of the companies comprising the Group have been consolidated using the
existing book values from the perspective of Mr. Kan.

Comparative amounts in the condensed consolidated financial statements are restated
as if the entities or businesses had been combined at the beginning of the comparative
period.

The condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income include the results of combining entities or businesses from the earliest date
presented. The effects of all transactions between the combining entities or businesses,
whether occurring before or after the acquisitions, are eliminated.

– 8 –

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of
profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2023 are as follows:

For the six
months ended
30 June 2023
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for combination

using merger
accounting

For the six
months ended
30 June 2023

as restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 173,468 652 174,120
Cost of goods sold (115,849) (604) (116,453)

Gross profit 57,619 48 57,667
Other income 2,562 5 2,567
Other gains and losses, net (853) — (853)
Provision for impairment losses under ECL

model, net (268) — (268)
Selling and distribution costs (7,863) — (7,863)
General and administrative expenses (23,646) (119) (23,765)
Finance costs (425) (126) (551)
Share of result of a joint venture — (3) (3)

Profit before income tax 27,126 (195) 26,931
Income tax expense (2,231) — (2,231)

Profit for the period 24,895 (195) 24,700

Earnings per share HK cents HK cents HK cents
– Basic 1.91 — 1.91

HK cents HK cents HK cents
– Diluted 1.91 — 1.91

– 9 –

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the condensed consolidated
statement of cash flow for the six months ended 30 June 2023 are as follows:

For the six
months ended
30 June 2023
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for combination

using merger
accounting

For the six
months ended
30 June 2023

as restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash from operating activities 37,994 (1,548) 36,446

Investing activities
Interest received 1,466 82 1,548
Dividend income from financial assets at

FVTPL — 74 74
Proceeds from disposal of investment property 2,368 — 2,368
Payment of construction in progress (10,953) — (10,953)

Net cash used in investing activities (7,119) 156 (6,963)

Financing activities
Dividend paid (26,822) — (26,822)
Contribution from non-controlling shareholders 2,002 1,692 3,694
Repayment of bank loans (3,094) — (3,094)
Repayment of principal portion of lease

liabilities (855) — (855)
Interest paid (425) (300) (725)

Net cash used in financing activities (29,194) 1,392 (27,802)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,681 — 1,681
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning

of the period 46,871 — 46,871
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 440 — 440

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 48,992 — 48,992

– 10 –

5.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Analysis of the Group’s revenue for the period is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited

and restated)

Revenue recognised at a point in time
Sales of jewellery products 124,627 155,244
Sales of properties 13,686 5,672
Sales of electricity 1,743 652
Service income of metal refining and purifying

process for jewellery 3,648 —
Revenue recognised over time

Property management fee income 4,971 5,153

Total revenue from contracts with customers 148,675 166,721
Rental income 6,060 7,399

154,735 174,120